
KARMA
TABELLA MISURE E PESI
WEIGHT AND DIMENSIONS · TABLEAU DES POIDS ET DIMENSIONS
GRÖßE UND GEWICHTE · TABLA DE MEDIDAS Y PESOS · РАЗМЕРЫ И ВЕС

SPESSORE
THICKNESS
EPAISSEUR
STÄRKE
ESPESOR
ТОЛЩИНА

GIUNTO
JOINT
JOINT
ABMESSUNG DER FUGE
JUNTA
ШОВ

PESO
WEIGHT
POIDS
GEWICHT
PESO
ВЕС

~ 4 mm · 5/32”

~ 1 mm · 2/48”

~7 kg/m2 · 1.6 Ib/SQF

Tagliato a mano · Hand cut · Coupée à la main · Handgeschnitten
Cortado a mano · Наколотые вручную

I dati sono indicativi dal momento che si tratta di un prodotto artigianale.
Data are indicative only as it is a hand-cut product.
Comme il s’agit d’un produit artisanal, ces données n’ont qu’une valeur 
indicative.
Da es sich um handwerkliche Produkte handelt, sind die obenerwähnten 
Angaben als Richtwerte zu betrachten.
Los datos son indicativos por tratarse de un producto artesanal.
Материал ручной работы, поэтому данные приблизительные.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
TEST DATA · CARACTéRISTIqUES TECHNIqUES · TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN
CARACTERíSTICAS TéCNICAS · ТЕхНИчЕСкИй РАЗдЕЛ

UNI EN ISO 10545 (13)

RESISTENZA AGLI AGENTI CHIMICI
RESISTANCE TO CHEMICAL AGENTS
RESISTANCE AUX PRODUITS CHIMIqUES
SÄURE- UND LAUGENBESTÄNDIGKEIT
RESISTENCIA A LOS AGENTES qUíMICOS
УСТОйчИВОСТЬ к ВОЗдЕйСТВИЮ кИСЛОТ

resistente
resistant
résistant
beständig
resistente
устойчива

UNI EN ISO 10545 (9)

resistente
resistant
résistant
beständig
resistente
устойчива

RESISTENZA AGLI SBALZI TERMICI
RESISTANCE TO THERMAL SHOCKS
RESISTANCE AUX CHOCS THERMIqUES
TEMPERATURWECHSELBESTÄNDIGKEIT
RESISTENCIA A LOS CAMBIOS DE TEMPERATURA
УСТОйчИВОСТЬ к ПЕРЕПАдАМ ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ

UNI EN ISO 10545 (3)

ASSORBIMENTO ACQUA
WATER ABSORPTION
ABSORPTION D’EAU
WASSERAUFNAHME
ABSORCION DE AGUA
ВОдОПОГЛОЩЕНИЕ

nullo
none
nulle
null
nula
ноль

RESISTENZA AL GELO
FROST RESISTANCE
RESISTANCE AU GEL
FROSTBESTÄNDIGKEIT
RESISTENCIA AL HIELO
МОРОЗОУСТОйчИВОСТЬ

resistente
resistant
résistant
beständig
resistente
устойчива

UNI EN ISO 10545 (12)

TEST ASTM
TEST PERFORMED AND REQUIREMENTS

Facial dimensions (ASTM C499) 

Range of thickness (ASTM C499)

Wedging (ASTM C502)

Water absorption (ASTM C373)

Thermal shocks (ASTM C484) 

Bond Strenght (ASTM C482)

Crazing (ASTM C424)

CONCLUSIONS

passes

passes

passes

passes

passes

passes

passes

FORMATO
SIZE
FORMAT
FORMAT
TAMAÑO
РАЗМЕР

DIMENSIONE FOGLI
SHEETS SIZE
DIMENSION PLAqUES
ABMESSUNG DER BLÄTTER
MEDIDAS HOJAS
РАЗМЕР ЛИСТА

2 x 2 cm · 3/4” x 3/4” 31,6 x 31,6 cm
12 7/16” x 12 7/16”

4 x 4 cm · 1 1/2” x 1 1/2” 29,3 x 29,3 cm
11 1/2” x 11 1/2”

2 x 4 cm · 3/4” x 1”1/2
Giunto allineato · Aligned joint · Joint aligné
Gerade geklebt · Junta alineada · Шов прямой

29,3 x 31,6 cm
11 1/2” x 12 7/16”

2 x 4 cm · 3/4” x 1”1/2
Giunto sfalsato · Staggered joint · Joint décalé
Versetzt geklebt · Junta partida · Шов смещенный

29,3 x 29,5 cm
11 1/2” x 11 5/8”

DIN 51094

RESISTENZA DEI COLORI ALLA LUCE
COLOURS RESISTANCE TO FADING
RESISTANCE DES COULEURS A LA LUMIERE
FARBBESTÄNDIGKEIT
RESISTENCIA DE LOS COLORES A LA LUZ
УСТОйчИВОСТЬ к СВЕТУ

resistente
resistant
résistant
beständig
resistente
устойчива

NEL CASo dI INSTALLAzIoNE IN AMBIENTI UMIdI TRENd 
CoNSIgLIA dI UTILIzzARE AdESIvI E FUgANTI EPoSSIdICI. 

PER ULTERIoRI INFoRMAzIoNI CoNTATTARE TRENd gRoUP S.P.A.
FOR THE APPLICATION IN HUMID ZONES, TREND SUGGESTS USING EPOXY ADHESIVES 

AND GROUTS. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT TREND GROUP.

EN CAS D’INSTALLATION DANS DES LIEUX HUMIDES, TREND SUGGèRE L’UTILISATION 
DES ADHéSIFS ET JOITS éPOXY. POUR D’ULTéRIEURES INFORMATIONS VEUILLEZ CON-

TACTER TREND GROUP.

IM NASSBEREICH EMPFEHLT TREND KLEBER UND FUGENMASSE AUF EPOXYBASIS. FüR 
WEITERE FRAGEN NEHMEN SIE BITTE MIT IHREM ANSPRECHPARTNER BEI DER FA. TREND 

GROUP KONTAKT.

PARA LA COLOCACIóN EN AMBIENTES HúMEDOS UTILIZAR ADHESIVOS Y MATERIAL 
DE REJUNTADO EPóXICOS. PARA AMPLIAR LA INFORMACIóN CONTACTAR CON TREND 

GOUP.

В СЛУчАЕ УкЛАдкИ В МЕСТАх, СОдЕРжАЩИх ВЛАГУ, TREND РЕкОМЕНдУЕТ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ эПОкСИдНЫй кЛЕй И ЗАТИРкУ. ЗА дОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНОй 

ИНфОРМАцИЕй ОбРАЩАйТЕСЬ В TREND GROUP.



WEIGHT AND DIMENSIONS
TaBla de medidas Y Peso · TaBleau des Poids eT dimensions

WEIGHT PER BOX
Peso Por CaJa
Poids Par CarTon

WEIGHT
Peso
Poids

 ~ 22.5 Ibs · 10,20 kg

~ 2 Ibs/SQF · 10 kg/m2

JOINT
JunTa
JoinT

~ 3/32” · 2 mm

QUANTITY PER BOX
CanTidad Por CaJa
quanTiTe Par CarTon

SIZE OF THE BOX
TamaÑo de CaJa
mesure du CarTon

~ 10.76 SQF · 1 m2

13” x 13” x 4” · 33 x 33 x 10,16 cm

THICKNESS
esPesor
ePaisseur

~ 5/32” · 4 mm

ASTM TESTS
TEST PERFORMED AND REQUIREMENTS

Facial dimensions (ASTM C499) 

Range of thickness (ASTM C499)

Wedging (ASTM C502)

Thermal shock (ASTM C484)

Bond strength (ASTM C482) 

Frost resistance (ASTM 1026) 

Chemical resistance (ASTM 543) 

Color resistance to fading (DIN 51094) 

Coefficient of linear thermal expansion 
(ASTM D696) 

Wedging of flat, rectangular, ceramic wall 
and floor tile (ASTM C502-93A)

Resistance to fire

Crazing (ASTM C424)

Friction coefficient (ASTM C1028-96)
in sizes 1 1/2” x 3” (4 x 8 cm) or larger

Water absorption (ASTM C373)

Apparent porosity (ASTM C373)

Apparent specific gravity (ASTM C373)

Bulk density (ASTM C373)

RESULTS

19.98 mm

Resistant

Resistant

Resistant

Resistant

Passes

Passes

Dry 0.76 / Wet 0.61
Dry 0.63 / Wet 0.55

Negligible (dilation is 
absorbed by grout)

Non-combustible -
Class O (emits no 

toxic gas at melting)

3.91 mm

0.0%

0.08%

0.20%

0.0%

g/cm 3:2.37

g/cm 3:2.36

SHEETS PER BOX
hoJas Por CaJa
Plaques Par CarTon

10

· Colors may vary somewhat by production lot.
· los colores pueden presentar variaciones según el lote.
· les couleurs peuvent varier en quelque sorte par le sort de production.

siZe
TamaÑo
formaT

sheeTs siZe
medidas hoJas
dimension Plaques

3/4” x 3/4” · 2 x 2 cm 12 7/16” x 12 7/16” 
31,6 x 31,6 cm

1 1/2” x 3”· 4 x 8 cm
Aligned joint · Junta alineada · Joint aligné

9 7/8” x 11 1/2”
25,1 x 29,3 cm

3/4” x 1 1/2” · 2 x 4 cm
Staggered joint · Junta partida  · Joint décalé

11 1/2” x 11 5/8”
29,3 x 29,5 cm

SETTING MATERIAL
maTerial de insTalaCión
maTériel d’insTallaTion

Must use epoxy adhesive
debe usar adhesivo epoxy
il faut utiliser adhésif époxy

Measurements may vary slightly due to the hand cut character of the product.
las medidas pueden presentar minimas variaciones debido a la caracteristica
del producto cortado a mano.
les mesures peuvent varier légèrement en raison du caractère de coupe de main 
du produit. 

KARMA
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
CaraCTerísTiCas TéCniCas · CaraCTérisTiques TeChniques

Special Installation Procedures
Pieces are hand made and hand cut, so desired effect highlights irregular 
thickness and slight variations in cutting angles. Larger sizes require back 
battering and use of adhesive to level pieces during installation.

Procedimiento Especial Para la Instalación
las piezas son hechas y cortadas a mano, por lo tanto las mismas pueden 
contener irregularidades en color y espesor, así como variaciones en los 
ángulos cortados. Piezas grandes requieren aplicación de adhesivo en la parte 
posterior de la pieza y el uso del adhesivo para nivelar las piezas durante la 
instalación.
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